v

-Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators' progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company

Lounge Limited

A L Residual Realisations Limited, formerly the Art

Company number
5727489

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court]

Court case number

9331 of 2008

1

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

We (a) Kevin Hellard of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU and Stephen
Hunt of Gniffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London, WCIH 9LG

administrators of the above company attach a pregress report for the period

from

to

(b} Insert dates {b) 21 January 2009

(b) 20 July 2009

)/

nistragor

/
AVAN|

m}A}mfb 165

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact nformation n
the box opposite but if you do, 1t wil help Companies
House to contact you If there 15 a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible
1o searchers of the public record

SATURDAY

25/0812012 #324
COMPANIES HOUSE

Luke Stableford, Grant Thornton UK LLP, No 1 Whitehall Riverside, Leeds, LS1 4BN

Tel 0113 200 2555

DX Number

DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cardiff

7hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
"A1GZIME3*
AD6




»

| @ Grant Thornton

11

12

13

14

15.

21

Our Ref KJH/SME /1]S/G30206701/7
TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds

LS1 4BN

T +44 (01113 245 5514
F +44 (0)113 246 0828
www grant-thormton co uk

12 August 2009

Dear Sits

AL Residual Realisations 2008 Limited - In Administration (the Company)
Formerly "The Art Lounge Limited™

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
No. 9331 of 2008

Introduction

1, K J Hellard of Grant Thomton UK LLP, was appointed joint administrator of the

Company, together with S J Hunt of Gnffins, by an Ordet of the High Court of Justice on 16
April 2009 1 place of P ] Webb of Mayfields.

Mt Webb had onginally been appointed admunistrator by the Company’s director on 21 July
2008 pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

I 2m now in a PosItion to present a progress repott i respect of this matter T enclose Form
2 24B and, as appendix 1, an account of the admimstrators’ recetpts and payments to 20 July
2009, 1n accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Please note that the

receipts and payments account contans figures obtamned from Mr Webb's computensed
records which have not been venfied

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administratots are to be exercised by any or all of themn.

I am hcensed by the Insolvency Practitioners’ Association and Mr Hunt 1s licensed by the
Insttute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Statutory Information

The Company's statutory details are as follows

registered number 5727489

Chartersd Accountants
Mexsbar frm within Grant Thamion intemational Ud

Gract Thormion UK LLP i @ Smitad abellty partnershup regestered i England and Wales: No 0C207742. Ragestered olfice Grant Thomion House, Mollon Sreet, Eusion Squars, Landon NW1 6P
A st of membess 13 avalable rom our regsiered offics

Crant Thaerton UK LLP o8 suthonsad and requdated by the Financia Services Auttharity for invesument busmass.
Auammmammnmmwnsamummdmmmmmhwuumm




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

registered office ¢/o Grant Thownton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
Londen
EC2P 2YU

former trading address 28-30 Wharfside Street
The Mailbox

Birmungham
B11XL

Progress of the Administration

Admunistrations typically end after a penod of one year, meamng this admintstration was due
to come to an end on 20 July 2009 The court order that removed Mr Webb as administrator
provided for the admunustration to be extended to 15 October 2009

According to the proposals report prepared by Mr Webb and sent to creditors on 16 January
2008, the prncipal objectives of the admiustration are to achieve a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than if the Company was wound up and to realise property m
order 1o make a distaibution to the secured or preferenual creditors

Asset Realisations

Sale of the Business

Mr Webb's proposals advise that the business and assets of the Company were purchased by
the Art of Investment Lumuted ("AOI"), which was incorporated for that purpose The
Company changed 1ts name to AL Residual Realisanons 2008 Limuted after the sale

Mr Webb's computensed records mdicate that a consideration of £15,000 was recerved 1n
respect of the sale

It appears that Mr Webb obtaned a professtonal valuation of the stock, fixtures and fittings
of £11,000 in-situ Mr Webb's proposals included a Snapshot of Assets and Liabiies as at
21 July 2008 which provides a book value for those assets of £9,996 and for good wall of
£2,500

Book debts

Mir Webb's Snapshot of Assets and Liabilines shows debtors with a book vaiue of £5,000 and
hs files schedule book debts amounting to £29,578 It appears that some customers had
only partally paid for work they had purchased and the debts relate to the outstanding
balances due. Those customers would not have received their purchases as customers were
required to pay in full for their purchase prior to its release by the artist

When the Company entered administration 1t appears that the artists would not release their
work to the customers and these customers would potentally have unsecured claims for the
amounts paid to the Company It therefore appears unlikely that there wall be any future
book debt realisations

Page 2




38

39

310

311

312

313

314

315

316

317

Cash at bank

1 have recewved a cheque for £11,111 51, being the balance of funds held in the Company's
bank account However, the majority of these funds represent sales made by AOI after thewr
purchase of the business, which were processed using the Company's card processing facility

It appears that Mr Webb verbally agreed that AOI could continue to register any takings
through the Company's exssting card processing machine (and therefore into the Company's
bank account) between 23 July and the tme it took for a new machine to be set up, which
would then be paid across to AOI It s claimed that those takings, less the processing charge

of 3%, amounted to £12,380 I am in the process of invesugatng this matter and
corresponding with AOT's sohcitors

Legal actions

Prior to adminmistration the Company tunated legal proceedings against a former artist It
clatmed that an agreement between the two parties, allowing for reproductions of various
images created by the artist, was unlawfully terminated without the reproductions being
made The Company lodged a claim for loss of profit of £690,811 plus interest and costs

The artist dented the existence of the agreement and also 1ssued a counter claim for breach of
copyright, alleging that various pieces of art were re-produced without his consent The artist
also applied to Court for secunty of costs amounting to £25,000, which, 1f approved, the
Company would be forced to pay prior to continue the proceedings

The 1ssues surrounding this action require further mvesugauon befote I am in a position to
advise on the likelthood of success and therefore potenual realisations for creditors

Creditor Claims

There 1s a debenture registered at Companies House dated 13 May 2008 for the sum of
£14,350 representing amounts lent to the Company by the director The debenture creates a
fixed and floatng charge over all of the property and assets of the Company

Mzt Webb's financtal snapshot provided with his proposals indicate that there are no
preferenual creditors, and detatl unsecured creditor claims totalling £201,096

On the basts of the financial snapshot, realisations noted to date and admunistrator’s fees
drawn (see below) there would appear to be currently no prospect of a dividend to the

secured or unsecured creditors, although this may change should the action detailledin 3 12
above be successful

Administrators' Remuneration
Former Administrator

M: Webb's computensed records show that he drew adminustrator's fees of £3,916 02 plus
VAT 1n accordance with a fee resolution contained in his proposals

1 do not have Mr Webb's time records to allow disclosure 1in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practce 9

Page 3




incumbent Administrators
318 The day to day conduct of the admunistration rests wath Grant Thornton UK LLP and my
charge out rates and those of my staff who have worked and are expected to conunue to

work on the case arc

319 In accordance with Staternent of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix 2, a
summary of my time costs, by grade of staff and type of work This shows a total time cost
to 27 July 2009 of £9,572 50 represented by 26 25 hours at an average charge out rate of
£364 66 per hour I have not drawn any remuneration or expenses to date

320 Background information regarding Admimstrators’ fees can be found at

hup //www insolvency-practiioners org uk (navigate via Technical' to 'Creditors Gudes to
Fees’) Alternanvely, I will supply this information by post on request

4 Exit Strategy

41  Depending on the progress of the matters for investigation outlined 1n this report, 1t 1s likely
that the optumal exit strategy will be to place the company into hquidaton when the
administratton ends on 15 October 2009 Mr Webb's proposals provide for this strategy as
one opuon, but creditors’ approval will be sought tn due course 1f thus strategy 1s deemed
appropriate

42  Ifyou have any questons regarding the content of thus report please contact Luke Stableford
of this office on 0113 200 2555

ouys farthfully
for afd on behalf of AL Residual Realisatons 2008 Lumuted

ellard
Admtmstrator

ffairs, business and property of A 1. Ressdual Reabations 2008 Lirmuted are bemg managed by Kevin Hellard and Stephen
unt, appomted as jomnt admunstraters on 16 Apnl 2009 The joint admunistrtors act as agents of the Company and contract

without personal habality

Page 4




Summary of Receipts & Payments to 20 July 2009

RECEIPTS

Business Assets

PAYMENTS
Legal Fees

Former Admunustrator's Fees
VAT Recervable

Balance In Hand

AL Residual Reahsanens 2008 Limited
{In Admimstrauon}

15,000 00

"~ 15,000 00

"~ 15,000 00

Appendix 1 3
|

Total (£)

15,000 06

8933 26
3,916 02
2,150 72

0




Appendix 2

Introduction

The following information 1s provided mn connection wath the liquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Overview of the case

KK ] Hellard of Grant Thornton UK LLP and S J Hunt of Gnuffins, were appomted jomnt

adminastrators of the Company by an Grder of the High Court of Justice on 16 Apnl 2009 1n
place of P ] Webb of Mayfields

Mr Webb had onginally been appointed admunistrator by the Company’s director on 21 July
2008 pursuant to patagraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

For further detads, please refer to the main body of the report

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement
recovery policy

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates approprate to thewr prade, as shown in the
table in the report Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made avadable to creditors or
commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1 e secretartes, cashiers and
filing clerks) ate charged to the case for the ime they work on 1t

The day to day conduct of this assignment since our appointment has been under the control of
Grant Thornton UK LLP partners and staff Our charging strategy has been, and continues to
be, to utilise juntor staff for routine and procedural matters, deferring to managers experienced

in msolvency matters and the appointed partner, who 1s a licensed insolvency practitioner, where
appropmate, 1n respect of complex or strategic 1ssues

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which comply
with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates

The current outstanding disbursements are £18 00

© Gramt Thornton

Page I




Narrative description of work carried out

Appendn. 2

A o mecprar
IACLIVITY

1)
Exampies of work

|Admunistration
and planning

Case review and administrative set-up

fnvesugauons

None

Realisation of
assets

Dealing with 1ssues regarding funds held in the bank account

Crecditors

'Teleccommunications and correspondence with creditors

Legal

Liasing with solicitors on legal 1ssues

[Tax

ealing with company's tax position

Time and charge-out summaries

e

Classification |Assistant
of Work Director Other and Average
Function and Senior | Support Time | Hourly
Pariner |[Manager |Professional Staff | Toral Cost Rate
Hours Hours Hours Houts |Hours £
Admin & 4 Q0 250 000 000 650 2707 50 41653
Planning
Investigations 000 000 000 0 Qo Q00 000 000
Realisation of 000 50 000 000 050 157 50 31500
Assets
Creditors 00 150 250 000 400 80500 201 25
Legal 1375 000 000 000 [ 1375 5,580 00 405 81
Tax 000 000 150 000 150 32250 21500
Total hours 17.75 4.50 4.00 0.00 | 2625 | 957250 | 36466
and cost
Charge out rates
1 July 2009 1 Juiy 2008
Grade £ per hour £ per hour
Partner 410-510 390-480
Director 385-420 365-400
Manager 235-385 220-315
Other Semor Professional 135-250 125-235
Administrator 125-150 135-180

© Grant Thornton

Page 2




